prevention of the closure of the fishery due to STP upgrade is determined by

 44

discounting to the present the future stream of estimated net benefits (costs)

calculated in 4.3.1.

The NPV of future benefits (costs) under all scenarios is calculated as follows:

 NPV = −CC0 + 𝑨𝑵𝑩
(𝟏!𝒓)𝒊

𝑻
𝒊!𝟏

Where CC0 is the initial capital cost of the project, ANB refers to annual net

benefits resulting from the prevention of fishery closure in year i, and r is the

discount rate applied in year i.  Scenario 1 involves the hypothetical prevention

of a fishery closure of 65 days, or approximately 25% of the season.  Scenario 2

involves the hypothetical prevention of a fishery closure of 130 days, or

approximately 50% of the season.  Scenario 3 involves the hypothetical

prevention of a fishery closure of 261 days, or full closure of the season.  The

NPV analysis will be conducted over a 20-year timeframe, with discount rates

of 8% and 3% (Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat, 2007).  Table 7 details

the calculation of NPV under each scenario:

 45

Table 7: NPV Calculation Under 3 Scenarios

 Scenario 1
(25%)

Scenario 2
(50%)

Scenario 3
(100%)

Investment

Capital Investment
Year One $2,242,000 $2,242,000 $2,242,000

Costs

Annual Operation $148,000 $148,000 $148,000

Benefits

Annual Landed Value $148,025 $296,050 $592,100

Annual Value Added $69,078 $138,157 $276,313

Annual EI Benefits $64,606 $129,211 $258,422

Op. Cost Savings $107,000 $107,000 $107,000

Annual Net
Benefits (Costs) $160,459 $468,918 $1,085,835

NPV (3%) $1,533,834 $5,876,382 $14,561,480

NPV (8%) $335,207 $3,157,029 $8,800,673

4.3.3 NPV Analysis Summary

Table 8 below summarizes the net present value of preventing harvest season

closures by investing in the STP upgrade:

 46

Table 8: Digby Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade NPV Summary

 3% Discount Rate 8% Discount Rate
NPV - 25% Season Closure $1,533,834 $335,207

NPV - 50% Season Closure $5,876,382 $3,157,029

NPV - Full Season Closure $14,561,480 $8,800,673

Assuming historical average landings are achieved over the next 20 years, the

investment in the Digby sewage treatment plant upgrade has positive net

present values at both 8% and 3% discount rates when preventing soft-shell

clam fishery closures of 25% or greater.  This indicates that, as it relates to the

soft-shell clam harvest in the Annapolis Basin, the investment in the STP

upgrade makes economic sense if it were to preventing as little as a quarter of

the season being lost to closure.  The STP upgrade has greater economic value

the longer the harvest season is allowed to operate.

[…]

is required to return an NPV of zero.  While this rate is not that much greater

than the upper bound of 8% in the NPV analysis above, it too is unrealistic

given the low interest rate environment we are currently facing.

4.5 Sensitivity Analysis

Testing the robustness of the NPV analysis against a range of potential

changes in variables is an important part of this study.  Because the results of

 49

the analysis above indicate positive NPV values at both 3% and 8% under all

closure scenarios, the sensitivity analysis will test downside risk only (i.e.

downward pressure on prices and increases in cost).  Sensitivity analysis was

conducted in order to test the impact of potential changes in key variables on

the results of this analysis.  Key variables tested include:

1. Average annual landed value (AALV).

2. Value added margin.

3. Treatment plant construction cost.

4. Market price.

4.5.1 Average Annual Landed Value

Landed value is a function of both quantity harvested and market price paid to

harvesters by processors.  Changes in either of these factors would drive

fluctuations in landed value.  Decreases in average annual landed value of 5%,

10%, and 25% were tested.  The results are summarized in Tables 10 to 12

below.

 50

Table 10:  Sensitivity Analysis - 10% Decrease in Annual Average Landed Value
Season Closure

Avoided Landed Value NPV (3%) NPV (8%)
25% $133,223 $1,099,579 $53,025

50% $266,445 $5,007,873 $2,592,665

Full Season $532,890 $12,824,460 $7,671,945

Table 11:  Sensitivity Analysis - 25% Decrease in Annual Average Landed Value
Season Closure

Avoided Landed Value NPV (3%) NPV (8%)
25% $111,019 $448,196 ($370,248)

50% $222,038 $3,705,108 $1,746,118

Full Season $444,075 $10,218,931 $5,978,851

Table 12:  Sensitivity Analysis - 50% Decrease in Annual Average Landed Value

Season Closure
Avoided Landed Value NPV (3%) NPV (8%)

25% $74,013 ($637,441) ($1,075,704)

50% $148,025 $1,533,834 $335,207

Full Season $296,050 $5,876,382 $3,157,029

 51

The above sensitivity analysis shows clearly that the NPV of the treatment plant

upgrade remains positive under most closure scenarios and percentage

decreases in landings tested.  The NPV of the project turns negative under

25% closure scenarios with a 25% decrease in landings using an 8% discount

rate, as well as with a 50% decrease in landings using both 3% and 8% discount

rates.  The likelihood of 25% or 50% declines in landed value sustained over

the life of the project is minimal.

4.5.2 Value-Added Margin

Margins in the Nova Scotia seafood-processing sector are vulnerable to a

[…]

range of supply- and demand-side pressures, including availability of raw

material, fluctuations in foreign exchange rates for exports, labour and other

input costs, and consumer demand for seafood products.  A report produced

for the Nova Scotia Department of Fisheries and Aquaculture stated that

seafood processing value-added margins in Nova Scotia had been declining

from 2002 to 2007 (Gardner Pinfold Consultants & Rogers Consulting, 2007).

The authors explain that “margins are squeezed on both the cost and revenue

sides of the market. Higher raw material costs and rising operating costs are

driving production costs up. Revenues have declined mainly because of the

decline in the value of the U.S. dollar (30 - 35%), but also because of increased

 52

competitive pressures from low cost producers and greater market strength of

buyers and distributors” (p. 4).  It is reasonable, therefore, to assume that

fluctuations in value-added margin are likely in the future, driven by either

changes in revenue or cost of production.  A net value-added margin of $8.00

per shucked pound of clams was used in the NPV analysis above. The

sensitivity of the NPV analysis was tested for declines in the value added

margin of 10%, 25%, and 50%.  The results are summarized in Tables 13 to 15

below.

Table 13:  Sensitivity Analysis - 10% Decrease in Value-Added Margin (VAM)
Season Closure

Avoided VAM NPV (3%) NPV (8%)
25% $47,368 $1,199,168 $117,739

50% $94,736 $5,207,052 $2,722,093

Full Season $189,472 $13,222,818 $7,930,801

Table 14:  Sensitivity Analysis - 25% Decrease in Value-Added Margin

Season Closure
Avoided VAM NPV (3%) NPV (8%)

25% $14,803 $697,170 ($208,463)

50% $29,605 $4,203,056 $2,069,689

Full Season $59,210 $11,214,826 $6,625,992

 53

Table 15:  Sensitivity Analysis - 50% Decrease in Value-Added Margin

Season Closure
Avoided VAM NPV (3%) NPV (8%)

25% ($39,473) ($139,493) ($752,133)

50% ($78,947) $2,529,729 $982,348

Full Season ($157,893) $7,868,173 $4,451,311

The above analysis demonstrates that the value of the treatment plant upgrade

is more sensitive to fluctuations in the value-added margin processors can

achieve.  The NPV of the project remains positive under all scenarios with a

10% decline in net value-added margin.  NPV begins to turn negative under a

25% closure scenario and with a 25% decline in margin using an 8% discount

rate.  With a 50% decline in value-added margin, the NPV of the project turns

negative under a 25% closure scenario using both 8% and 3% discount rates.

Under these conditions, the dollar value of margin is negative – processors are

spending money to process clams, which is an unsustainable and unrealistic

scenario.

 54

4.5.3 Sewage Treatment Plant Construction Cost

The cost to the Province of Nova Scotia of constructing the sewage treatment

plant was estimated by Hiltz and Seamone (2009) at over $2.2 million.

Variations in the cost of municipal infrastructure projects are common.

Construction cost estimates typically add 10% to the estimated budget for

contingencies (Touran, 2003).  To test the sensitivity of the project’s NPV to

potential overruns in construction cost, increases of 10%, 25%, and 50% will be

used.  The results are summarized in Tables 16 to 18 below.

Table 16:  Sensitivity Analysis - 10% Increase in Construction Cost
Season Closure

Avoided
Construction

Cost NPV (3%) NPV (8%)
25% $2,466,200 $1,316,164 $127,615

50% $2,466,200 $5,658,712 $2,949,437

Full Season $2,466,200 $14,343,810 $8,593,081

Table 17:  Sensitivity Analysis - 25% Increase in Construction Cost

Season Closure
Avoided

Construction
Cost NPV (3%) NPV (8%)

25% $2,802,500 $989,659 ($183,774)

50% $2,802,500 $5,332,208 $2,638,048

Full Season $2,802,500 $14,017,305 $8,281,692

 55

Table 18:  Sensitivity Analysis – 50% Increase in Construction Cost

Season Closure
Avoided

Construction
Cost NPV (3%) NPV (8%)

25% $3,363,000 $445,484 ($702,756)

50% $3,363,000 $4,788,033 $2,119,066

Full Season $3,363,000 $13,473,130 $7,762,710

The above analysis demonstrates that the project NPV turns negative under

25% closure scenarios for 25% and 50% construction cost overruns using an 8%

discount rate in each case.  NPV remains positive for all other combinations of

fishery closure, construction cost increase, and discount rate.

4.5.4 Market Price

Data on historical market prices for Annapolis Basin soft-shell clams is scarce.

Industry members interviewed cited a price in 2009 of between $1.00 and

$1.20 per pound in shell.  Prices as low as $.60 per pound were common

through the 1960s and 1970s (Sullivan, 2007a).  The model used in this analysis